


NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A1. 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”).
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 Aug 2008. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements should provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 Aug 2008.


CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with the most recent annual audited financial statements of the year ended 31 Aug 2008.

The Group has not adopted any new/revised FRS that have been issued as at the date of authorisation of these Interim Financial Statements but are not yet effective for the Group. The Directors do not anticipate any significant impact of the results and the financial position of the Group upon their initial application except possibly for FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, which is exempted from disclosure. 

A2.
SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group’s operation is seasonal and cyclical in nature whereby the performance for the second quarter (December to February) is normally poorer than the rest of the quarters. This is due mainly to the long festive holidays in Malaysia as well as lower demand for the export markets after Christmas and New Year celebration.

A3.
UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE AND INCIDENCE

No unusual items of nature, size or incidence that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow of the Group during the reporting period.

A4.
CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

No material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current or previous financial years.

A5.
ISSUANCES, REPURCHASES AND REPAYMENTS OF DEBT / EQUITY

            SECURITIES



No new shares have been issued to eligible employees under the ESOS or from the exercise of the Warrants issued by the Company during the reporting period.  

The Company has not issued any other shares, debt or convertible securities. 

A6.
DIVIDENDS PAID


No dividend was paid during the current quarter.

A7.
SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

Segmental information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segment. 

	
	3 months ended 30 Nov 2008 (RM'000)

	
	Investment
	
	Property
	
	

	Revenue
	holding
	Manufacturing
	investment
	Eliminations
	Consolidated

	Sales
	0
	40,622,304 
	51,000 
	(2,914,245)
	37,759,059 

	Dividend income
	0 
	0
	0
	0
	0 

	Total
	0 
	40,622,304 
	51,000 
	(2,914,245)
	37,759,059 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Investment
	
	Property
	
	

	
	holding
	Manufacturing
	investment
	Eliminations
	Consolidated

	Results
	(22,486)
	(785,436)
	23,092 
	0 
	(784,830)

	Finance costs
	0 
	(504,159)
	0 
	
	(504,159)

	Finance income
	0 
	2,889 
	0 
	 
	2,889 

	Profit / (loss) before taxation
	(22,486)
	(1,286,706)
	23,092 
	0 
	(1,286,100)

	Income tax expenses
	
	
	
	
	0 

	Profit / (loss) for the period
	
	
	
	(1,286,100)


A8.
MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE PERIOD

No materials events subsequent to the period ended 30 Nov 2008 that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the interim period.
A9.
CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

On 15 Sept 2008, the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Syarikat U.D. Trading Sdn Bhd has acquired additional 14% equity stake in Syarikat U.D. Trading Corporation Sdn Bhd for a cash consideration of RM14,000, resulting the equity interest increased to 65% from 51%.  
A10.
CHANGES IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES/ASSETS

No changes in contingent liabilities/assets since the last annual balance sheet as at 31 Aug 2008 other than as follows:-
	
	As at
	
	As at

	
	30.11.2008
	
	31.08.2008

	Unsecured
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Corporate guarantee given to bankers for 
	
	
	

	credit facilities granted to subsidiary companies
	65,988
	
	72,805


A11.
CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
There were no capital commitments in the current interim financial statements.
BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS
B1.
PERFORMANCE REVIEW
The Group’s revenue for the current quarter ended 30 Nov 2008 increased to RM37.76 mil compared to RM33.29 mil recorded in the corresponding quarter ended 30 Nov 2007. The higher turnover achieved was contributed by a higher export shipments from its upholstered furniture division. 
Meanwhile, the loss before taxation reduced to RM1.29 mil in the current quarter compared to RM1.39 mil previously. 

B2.
MATERIAL CHANGE IN PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION
The Group recorded a lower loss before taxation of RM1.29 mil for the quarter under review compared to loss of RM1.30 mil registered in the preceding quarter ended 31 Aug 2008. This was due to no doubtful debt provisions in the current quarter ended 30 Nov 2008 as compared to some doubtful debts provisions of RM0.81 mil in the preceding quarter.
B3.
PROSPECT FOR THE CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR
The economic horizon ahead is filled with uncertainties. The only certainty is a global contraction in gross domestic product (“GDP”) growth as a result of lack of credit, declining home prices, and cutbacks in consumer and business spending. The euro zone economy had entered into a recession, with its GDP growth declining 0.2% in both 2Q2008 and 3Q2008. Japan did not escape from recession either, with its GDP reported a negative growth of 0.1% in 3Q2008 following by a 0.9% drop in 2Q2008. The recent statistics also indicated a shrank in both US and UK GDP in 3Q2008 exacerbated the slide into recession of the countries.   
Given the many challenges that we face, we will continue to carve a clear and distinctive positioning in the market place. We will continue to invest in R&D, and to explore new and innovative ways to meet customers’ demand as well as further diversify our customer base geographically. We continue to focus on productivity and efficiency due to the significant increase in operating costs. More importantly, we will look for opportunities to pass on some of our increasing costs on to the customers via replacing old models with new models.

B4.
VARIANCE OF ACTUAL PROFIT FROM FORECAST PROFIT

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee for the year.

B5.
TAXATION







	
	Current

quarter

RM’000
	
	Financial

year-to-date

RM’000

	Current taxation charges

	0
	
	0

	Prior year taxation over provided
	0
	
	0

	Deferred taxation over provided
	0
	
	0

	Taxation
	0
	
	0



No provision of current year taxation, due to a sufficient of tax business losses carried forward from prior years. 

B6.
SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND/OR PROPERTIES

On 30 Jun 2008, the Company announced that its wholly owned subsidiary, Syarikat U.D Trading Sdn Bhd entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement with NKT & Associates Sdn Bhd to dispose off two plots of freehold shop houses for cash consideration of RM800,000. However, the transaction has not been completed as at the date of the announcement.
B7.
QUOTED SECURITIES 


Details of the purchases and disposals of quoted securities included in Other Investment are as follows:

	
	
	
	Financial

year-to-date

RM’000

	Purchase consideration
	
	
	Nil

	Sales proceeds    
	
	
	Nil

	Gain / (Loss) on disposal
	
	
	Nil

	
	
	
	



Details of investments in quoted securities as at 30 Nov 2008
	
	
	
	RM’000

	At cost
	
	
	1,803

	At net book value
	
	
	1,523

	At market price
	
	
	1,523


B8.
STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS
No corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this interim financial statements.
B9.
GROUP’S BORROWINGS

The Group’s borrowings, all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia, as at 30 Nov 2008 are as follow:

	
	
	
	RM’000

	Secured Short Term Borrowings
	
	
	41,708

	Secured Long Term Borrowings
	
	
	5,257

	Total Borrowings
	
	
	46,965

	
	
	
	


B10.
OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at 12 Jan 2009. 
B11.
MATERIAL LITIGATION

As previously disclosed, a subsidiary company, Syarikat U.D. Trading Sdn. Bhd. has a pending litigation with Goo Chuan Lai, trading as Chuan Lai Furniture (‘CLF’). Based on the advice of solicitors, the directors are of the opinion that the counter-suit by CLF will not be successful.

There were no changes in material litigation, including the status of pending material litigation as mentioned above since the last annual balance sheet as at 31 Aug 2008. 

B12.
DIVIDEND

No interim dividend has been declared for the financial period ended 30 Nov 2008. 
B13.     LOSS PER SHARE

Basic loss per share

The basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the Group’s loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.



Current
Current




quarter
financial





year-to-date


Loss attributable to Ordinary 


Equity holders of the Company  
(RM’000)
(1,314)
(1,314)


Weighted average number of shares 
(’000 shares)
126,505   
126,505  


Basic loss per share 
(sen)
(1.04)
(1.04) 


Diluted loss per share

The fully diluted loss per share is the same as the basic loss per ordinary share, as the effects of ESOS and warrants are ignored as they all anti-dilutive, in calculating the diluted loss per ordinary share in accordance with FRS 133 on Earning per Share.
For and on behalf of the Board

UDS Capital Berhad

TAN WANG GIAP

Secretary
12 Jan 2009
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